

# **Docket No. 14-13739**

**The United States  
Court of Appeals  
For  
The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc., *et.al.*, Appellants  
v.  
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Appellees**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
For  
The Northern District of Georgia  
The Hon. Harold L. Murphy, District Judge**

---

**Brief of Appellants**

---

**John R. Monroe  
John Monroe Law, P.C.  
9640 Coleman Road  
Roswell, Georgia 30075  
(678) 362-7650  
Attorney for Appellants**

**Table of Contents**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....2**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....4**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS.....6**

**STATEMENT ON JURISDICTION.....8**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....9**

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS’ MOTION FOR A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION. .... 9

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....10**

NATURE OF THE CASE..... 10

PROCEEDINGS BELOW..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 11

STATEMENT ON THE STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 12

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....13**

**ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....14**

I. ALL CORPS LAND IS NOT A SENSITIVE PLACE..... 14

II. THE REGULATION IS ILLEGAL UNDER THE SECOND AMENDMENT ..... 21

III. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE ISSUED A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ..... 22

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....27**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28**

**Table of Citations**

**Cases**

*Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, 424 F.3d 1118, 1129 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....13

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d (2008) ..... 16, 18, 23, 26

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*, 651 F.2d 684, 690 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....25

*GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Coweta County*, 288 Ga.App. 748, 655 S.E.2d 346 (2007) .....21

*GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia*, 687 F.3d 1244, 1259 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .16

*LSSI Data Corp. v. Comcast Phone, LLC*, 696 F.3d 1114, 1119 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....24

*Morris v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147541, Case No. 3:13-CV-336-BLW, Opinion on Cross Motions for Summary Judgment, (D. Id., October 13, 2014) (“*Morris II*”) ..... 18, 22, 25, 26

*Morris v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, No. 3:13-CV-336-BLW, *Decision on Motion for Preliminary Injunction*, p. 10 (D. Id. January 10, 2014) (“*Morris I*”).....25

<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Association of General Contractors of American v. City of Jacksonville, Florida</i> , 896 F.2d 1283, 1285 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2990).....	25
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:09-CV-1482-FJS, Document No. 51 (D.D.C., July 26, 2014) .....	23
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144, 1168 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014)....	18, 22
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171, 180 (1983) .....	20
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720, 725 (1990) .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
<b>28 U.S.C. § 1331</b> .....	9
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-126(g).....	21
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-127(c).....	20
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-129 .....	20
<b>Rules</b>	
<b>F.R.A.P. § 4(a)(1)(A)</b> .....	8
